phans' court shall be held and its business transacted, and in which the records thereof shall be safely and

securely kept.

Section 6. The Governor is hereby authorized to appointment by point one competent person, learned in the law, as such Governor. orphans' court judge for the said Dauphin County, to serve until the first Monday in January succeeding the next municipal election.

Section 7. This act shall become effective immedi- When effective. ately upon final enactment.

APPROVED—The 25th day of May, A. D. 1937.

GEORGE H. EARLE

No. 217

AN ACT

To amend section one of the act, approved the seventh day of April, one thousand eight hundred seventy (Pamphlet Laws, fifty-seven), entitled "An act to enlarge the jurisdiction of the court of common pleas for the county of Dauphin, in cases wherein the Commonwealth may be plaintiff, and to provide for the issuing of writs of foreign attachment in such cases," by extending the provisions of the said section to the judges of the orphans' court of Dauphin County.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That section one of the courts of Dauphin County. act, approved the seventh day of April, one thousand eight hundred seventy (Pamphlet Laws, fifty-seven), April 7, 187 entitled "An act to enlarge the jurisdiction of the court (P. L. 57). amended. of common pleas for the county of Dauphin, in cases wherein the Commonwealth may be plaintiff, and to provide for the issuing of writs of foreign attachment in such cases," be, and the same is hereby, amended to read as follows:

Section 1, act of April 7, 1870 amended.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the court of common pleas of the county of Dauphin and the judges of the orphans' court of Dauphin County [is] are hereby clothed with jurisdiction, throughout the State, for the purpose of hearing and determining all suits, claims and demands whatever, at law and in equity, in the court of common pleas of said county, in which the [commonwealth | Commonwealth may be the party plaintiff for accounts, unpaid balances, unpaid liens, taxes, penalties and all other causes of action, real, personal and mixed.

Section 2. This act shall become effective imme- When effective. diately upon its final enactment.

Approved—The 25th day of May, A. D. 1937.

GEORGE H. EARLE